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Apnl 20, 2004

Ms. Gaye Gardenas

Milestones Treatment Center
12510 E. Slauson Avenue, Unit HI
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

DEED NOTICE - ASHLAND CHEMICAL - 10505 SOUTH PAINTER AVENUE, SANTA FE
SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA (SLIC NO. 655; SITE ID NO. 2040097)

Dear Ms. Gardenas:

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) staff has received your electronic
request dated February 6, 2004, for the above referenced former Ashland Chemical facility (Site). In your
request you have stated that Milestones Behavioral Treatment Program would like to occupy one of the
office spaces at the newly constructed building, under the redevelopment program at the Site.

It is stated in the Grant Deed (copy attached) that the Property, former Ashland Chemical facility, shall be
solely used for industrial or office use, however, specifically excluding from such use, use thereof for the
operation of a chemical manufacturing or distribution business, or a facility as to which a permit is required
for the storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste under the Federal Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act or any California counterpart thereof. The Property may not be used for any residential
purpose or for day-care, nursing homes, or hospitals.

Milestones Behavioral Treatment Program is administered by the State of California under the
Lanterman Development Act. The provision in the deed restriction does preclude the usage of the
property for day care, either children or adult, however, the nisks associated with your proposed use has
not been reviewed by the appropriate agency. Therefore, in order to make an appropriate determunation, a
human health risk analyses based on the proposed use as Lanterman Development Center has to be
reviewed by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA).

If you wish to continue with the provision to occupy one building at the referenced Site, we recommend
that you submit a report on human health nisk analyses based on your proposed use to the Regional Board
office at your convenience and we will direct you further.

If you have any question, please contact Dr. Rebecca Chou, Unit Chief at (213) 576-6733.

Sincerely,

f"i_‘+ f —Z—_“
Dennis A. Dickerson
_ Executive Officer
California Environmental Protection Agency

T3 Recycied Paper
Our mission it 1o preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources for the bengfit of present and future gererations. -
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Mr. Gerald Weeks -2- Apml 20, 2004
Ashland Chemical

cc: Mr. Thomas Hall, City of Santa Fe Springs Fire Department
Mr. Dave Anderson — Ashland Chemical
Mr. Murray Wallis - URS, Santa Ana Division
Ms. Joyces Williams — Milestone Treatment Center

California Environmental Protection Agency
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__ Qur mission is fo preserve and enhance the guality of California’s water resources for the bergfit of present and fulure generations.
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For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, ASHLAND INC, a
Kentucky corporation ("Grantor*), hereby grants to Painter Business Park, LLC, a California
limited liability company ("Grantee"), that certain real property located in the Citv of Santa Fe
Springs, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as legally described in Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property™) together with all Grantor’s right, title and interest
in and 1o all improvements and structures located thereon and all casements, appuricnances,
rights and privileges of Grantor appertaining to the Property.

Granlee hereby covenants, for Grantee, and Grantee's successors, personal
represcntatives and assigns, that the Property shall be used solely for industrial or office use,
however, specifically excluding from such use, use thereof for the operation of a chemical
manufacturing or distribution business, or a facility as to which a permit is raquiredfnr the
storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous wastc under the Federal Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act or any California counterpart thereof. The Property may not be used for any
residential purpose or for day-care, nursing homes, or hospitals. Such covenants shall run with
the land and be binding upon Grantee and Grantee's successors, persongl representatives and
1ssigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused its dully authorized representative to
exccute this instrument as of the date hercinafier written.

DATED: Qg'irghg r |l 2002

GRANTOR:
ASHLAND INC.

A

02 2744237




February 6, 2004

Mr. David Bacharowski i

State Regional Water Quality Conrrol Board

320 West 4% Swreet Ste. 200

Loz Angeles, Ca. 20013

Fax (213} 576-6625 =3 pages o :

Re: Deed Notice-Ashland Site
10505 5. Peinter Avenue
Santa F& Springs, Ca.

Dear Dave:

! am sending you a fax copy of the Deed Notificztion per our phone conversation this afiermcon.
Sixteen [ 16) buildings have been planned to be constructed on this site.

aly chienr, Milesrones Behavioral Treaument Program would like to obtain gne building, approx-
imaie]y B,875 square feet for its program use

The program is administered by the State of Cahifornia under the Lantermann Act. The program
must be physically located within a specific grographical location: (It has been exceedingly
difficult 1o identify a facility that can meet the program location requirement)

Milestunes Behavioral Treatment Program has served the Sanfa Fe Springs community for ten
{10} vears. The program pariicipants ar= mentally challenged adults 18-65 years. They attend
the program from 9:00A.M to 2:00P. M. Menday through Fridzy. The participants travel into
the community daily for approximately two hour outings.

Thas program would eccupy a very small percentage of this site for 2 relatively short perded of
the day and week.

A building at this site would allow the expansion of the caisting program; providing a broader
range of commumty needed services.

Dav: [ appreciate your willingness to review this situation. [ know you will do what ever you can
To assiat us in continuing these much nesded services 1o this compunty.

Cordially;

ot

Gaye Cafdenas :
i) eTo-210=

Ce Jovee Williams
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May 15, 2003 z 'E_ -
Ms. Manjulika Chakrabarti e
Site Cleanup II e s
Sanitary Engineering Associate s
California Regional Water Quality Control Board == F i
320 West 4™ Street, Suite 200 pee w03
Los Angeles, Califorma 90013 - Taioes .
SUBJECT:

TITLE HOLDER INFORMATION

FORMER ASHLAND CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE
10505 SOUTH PAINTER AVENUE

SANTA FE SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA

(SLIC NO. 816; SITE ID NO. 2040097)

Dear Manjulika:

We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated March 4, 2003. In response to your request to

provide information regarding the current fee title holder for the property (item 6 of your letter),
we enclose a facsimile received from Industrial Property Reclamation, LLC.

In our letter dated April 14, 2003, we requested an extension to the May 30, 2003 deadline for
the Well Installation Report, and submitied a second Amendment to the Work Plan for Well
Abandonment and Installation based upon “capture zone’ modeling for the extraction well
network. We respectfully await your reply. The Wall Abandonment Report will be completed
prior to May 30, 2003,

Very truly yours,

URS CORPORATION

Murray Wallis, Ph.D.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosure: Letter dated April 21, 2003

ce: Mr. Dave Anderson, Ashland, Inc.
Mr. Tom Barnes, Industrial Property Reclamation, LLC (without enclosure)
Mr. Thomas Hall, City of Santa Fe Springs Fire Department

URS Corporation

2020 Esst First Street, Sulte 300
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Tel: 714.835 6BRE

Fax: 714.667.7147

Vs OnasO lprojects 1 \2002\Ashland Alliance\37679241 SFS\CorrespondenceMC_SLIC-030514.doc
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I INDUEBTRIAL
PROPERTY

RECLAMATION, LLE

1 EE0D0D vVON EARMAN AVENUE, STE. 100
ImvINE, CauromMs FISTE

P45 AT4-FTODP Mauw

(949) 474-BZ258 Fax

Email: BamwesTJe@wen.CcOMH

DATE: 4/21/2003 PAGES: 11
FSaaig v i
FROM: Thomas . Barmes EXTENSION: 15
TO: ~ Murray Wallace
FAX: 714.667.7147
RE: Painter Business Park, LLC
Santa Fe Springs, California
Deed
Murray-

Deed is attached and below is the information requested

Painter Business Park, LLC

18800 Von Karman Avenue, Ste. 100
Irvine, CA. 92612-1517

Atten: Thomas j. Bames

Managing Member
Tel: 949-£74-.7999
Fax: S949-274-3258

Email: Bamestib@msn.com

Thanks,
Tom Barnes
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-~ RECODRDING REQUESTED BY
CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY MOV 14 2002
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
;;nmzn BUSINESS PARK I
/0 INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY
ZCLAMATION
l8800 VON EARMAN AVENUE
SUITE 100
IRVINE. CALIFORNIA 952612
ATTH: THOMAS BARNES
EscrowNo. - HO7
LDrdeg Np, 11057554 - XS89

GRANT DEED

| T

—
THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
i ( Additional recording fee applies)
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and Mail Tax Statements to:

Attention:

— — e — = e =z

Space Above This Line for Recorder's Use

= -
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For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, ASHLAND INC., =
Kentucky corporation ("Grantor™), hereby grants to Painter Business Park, LLC, a California
limited liability company ("Grantee"), that certain real property located in the City of Santa Fe
Springs, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as legally described in Exhibit A attached
bereto and made a part hereof (the "Property™) together with all Grantor's right, title and interest
in and to all improvements and structures located thereon and all emsements, appurtcnances,
rights and privileges of Grantor eppertaining to the Property.

Granlze hereby covenants, for Grantee, and Grantec's successors, personal
represcntatives and assigns, that the Property shall be used solely for industrial or office use,
however, specifically excluding from such use, use thereof for the operation of a chemical
manufacturing or distribution business, or a facility as 10 which a permit is required for the
storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste under the Federal Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act or any California counterpart thercof. The Property may not be used for any

_ residential purpose or for day-care, nursing homes, or hospitals. Such covenants shall run with

the land and be binding upon Grantee and Grantee's successors, personal representatives and
assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused its dully authorized representative to
execute this instrument as of the date hereinaficr written.

DATED: QE Ebg: | L . 2002

GRANTOR.:

DL 02 2744237
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STATE OF O hie )
» s
COUNTYOF __Fran \_<,|,p_.. E]

On _@;ﬁh{f‘ Mﬂ&efom me, E : a Notary Public
in and for said County and State, personally appeared ! * -
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
petson(s) whose oame{s) isfare subscribed to the wwithin instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/shefthey executed the same in his’her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his'her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

STATE OF __¥ewtuecky )

)SS
COUNTY OF ‘qug& e )

On Ocasber 2R_an0a _ before me, Wiads Sue Pnisde a Notary Public
in and for said County and State, personally appeared Wi Nlipen A, Losw
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged toc me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

= Commission Eﬂu..l.uwl. 10, 2005
Wamde SuaPricde 5 '
Signature of Notary Date My Commission Expires

e o 02 2744237
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STATE OF OA;E‘J )
COUNTY OF _ﬁZ&ﬂKﬁiq %SS

On 5.%21":&&: I,":’g R ScZ, before me, a Notary Public
in and for said County and State, personelly appeared

rs
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) 1o be the

person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me

that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their suthorized capacity(ies), and that by

his’her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

i A0
Signature of Notary Date ¥y Commission Expires

JANET SUE
NOTARY IHESEL%.;
MY COMe oG, STATE OF

02 2744237
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EXHIBIT A
. LAND

Land situated in the State of California, County of Los Angeles and _duca:lbed as follows:
Parcel 1;

The North 334.8 feet of Lot 16 of Bell and Carlton's Santa Germudes Acres, in the City of Sania Fe

Springs, in the County of Los Angeles, State of Californiz, as per Map recorded in Book 10, page 73 of
Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County,

Except 2ll oll, gas and other hydrocarbons, water (and steam) and all other minerals, whether similar to
those herein specified or not, within or that may be produced from said parcel provided, however, that the
surface of said parcel shall never be used for the exploration, development, extraction, removal, or storage
of any thereof.

Also excepting the sole and exclusive right from time to time to drill and maintain wells, or other works
into or through said parcel below a depth of 500 feet and to produce, inject, store and remove from and
through such wells or works oil, gas, water and other substances of whatever nature including the right to
perform any and all operations deemed by grantor necessary or convenient for the exercise of such rights
as reserved by Standard Oil Company of California in deed recorded March 13, 1970 as Instrument No.
292

Parcel 2:

The South 37.5 feet of Lot 16 of Bell and Carlton’s Santa Gertrudes Acres, in the City of Santa Fe
- Springs, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California as per Map recorded in Book 10, page 73 of
Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of said county.

Excepting therefrom all minerals contained in the above described land including, without limiting the
generality thereof, gas and other hydrocarbon substances as well as metallic or cther solid minerals
provided that Santa Fe shall not have the right to go upon or use the surface of said land, or any pan
thereof, for the purpose of drilling for, mining or otherwise removing any of said minerals. Santz Fe may,
however, and hereby reserves the right to remove any of szid minerals from said land by means of wells,
shafis, tunnels or other means of access to said minerals which may be constructed, drilled or dug from
other land provided that the exercise of such rights by Santa Fe shall in no way interfere with or impair
the use of the surface of the land hereby conveyed or of any improvements thereon as reserved by the
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company, a Deleware Corporation in deed recorded October 6,
1972 s Instrument No. 448.

Parcel 3:

Parcel | of Parcel Map No. 10897, in the City of Santa Fe Springs, in the County of Los Angeles, State of
California as per Map filed in Book 105 pages 65 and 66 of Parcel Maps, in the office of the County
Recorder of Los Angeles County,

Except all oil, gas asphaltum, and other hydrocarbons and other minerals, whether similer to those hersin
specified or not, within or that be produced from said parcel 500 fest in depth provided, however, that the
surface and said parcel shall never be used for the exploration, development, extraction, removal or
storage of said oil, gas, asphaltum, and other hydrocarbons and other minerals as reserved by Standard Qil

eed-Craet D I 02 2744237
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Company, 2 Delaware Corporation recorded October 20, 1965 as Instrument No. 765 in Book D3086,
page 988, official records of Los Angeles County.

Except all oil, gas or other hydrocarbons lying in, under or upon the south 149 feet of said land as granted
io Noel R. Gascho on July 10, 1929 as document No_ 10708.

Also excepting and reserving to Chevron U.S.A_, Inc., a corporation, its successors and assigns all oil, gas
and other hydrocarbons, geothermal resources as defined in Section 6903 of thc California Public
Resources Code and all other minerals, whether similar to those herein specified or not, within or that

may be produced from said real property by deed mcurded Januanr 25 I??S as mstmmﬁnt No 78-95934,

officiais records of Los-Angeles-County —--— —

And further excepting and reserving to Chevron U.S.A., In¢., & corporation, its successors and assigns, the
sole and exclusive right from time to time to drill end maintain wells or other works into through said real
property and the adjoining streets, roads and highways below a depth of five hundred (500) feet and to

produce, inject, store and remove from and through such wells or works oil, ges, water and other -

substances of whatever nature including the right to perform below said depth any and all operations
desmed by grantor necessary or convenient for exercise of such rights.

The riphts hereinabove excepted and reserved to Chevron U.S.A. Inc, a corporation do not include and
do not sxcept or reserve to grantor any right of grantor 1o use the surface of said real property or the first
five hundred (500) feet below said surface or to conduct any operations thercon or therein. Unless
hereinaficr specifically excepted and reserved, ali rights and interests in the surface of said real property is
hereby conveyed to sponsors of the San Francisco Performing Arts Center, Inc.

Parcel 4:

Lot 17 of Bell and Carlton’s Santa Gertrudes Acres, in the City of Santa Fe Springs, in the
County of Los Angeles, State of Californiz as per Map recorded in Book 10, page 73 of Maps, in
. the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County.

Except the North 149 feet of said lot.

Also =xcept the East 462.5 feet of said lot

Parcel 5:

The South fifty (50) feet of Lot twenty-four (24) of Bell and Carlton's Santa Gertrudes Acres, in
the County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per Map recorded in Book 10, page 73 of
Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County.

Desd-Crunt Decd Industrind

02 2744237
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D-u*nb- 12, 2001
YiA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Tom Hall

Ciy of Santa Fe Springs

Fire Department Heacdquarters
1 L300 Gresnsicne Avenus
Santa Fe Spangy, CA 90670

Res Recerded Deed Notice - Soil Closure Plan
Arbingd Santa Fec Springs Location At
10508 South Paluter Avsnus
-

Dear Mr. Hall: |

Enclosed you will find a copy of the Deed Notification stamped by the County Recorder and

mmddmﬂnvmhiﬁ.iml,umm-mﬂlﬂ es County California. This

ﬁlﬁlhﬂnﬂm!mhﬁhlﬂr Neal Welland's Septamber 10, 2001 lcttor addreassed ta David L.
Locsted at 10505 5. Painter

M. Woods
Enclosure
= g
Enterprise Counsel Group
A Law Corporation First Stroet — Suils 400
L5800 Von Kerman Aveniis . Suite 100 Ans, CTA 92705

Irvine, CA 92612

Mike Loar, Ashland Inc.
David Andesrson, Ashland Inc,
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February &, 2004

Mr. David Bacharowski

State Regional Water Quality Control Board
320 West 4™ Street Ste. 200

Los Angeles, Ca. 90013

Fax:(213) 576-6625 -3 pages :
Re: Deed Notice-Ashland Site

10505 5. Painter Avenuc
Santa Fe Springs, Ca.

Dear Dave:

I am sending you a fax copy of the Deed Motification per our phone conversation this afternoon.
Sixteen (16) buildings have been planncd to be constructed on this site.

My clicnt, Milestones Behavioral Treaiment Program would like to obiain one bailding, approx-
imately 8,875 square feet for its program usc.

The program is administered by the State of California under the Lantermann Act. The program
must be physically located within a specific gecographical location. (It has been exceedingly
difficult to identify a facility that can meet the program location requirement)

Milestones Behavioral Treatment Program has served the Santa Fe Springs community for ten
(10) vears. The program participants are mentally challenged adults 18-65 years. They artend
the program from 9:00A.M to 2:00P.M. Monday through Friday. The participants travel into
the community daily for approximately two hour outings.

This program would occupy a very small percentage of this site for a relatively short period of
the day and week. 2
A building at this site would allow the expansion of the existing program; providing a broader

range of community neceded services.
Dave ] appreciate your willingness to review this situation. 1 know you will do what ever you can
To assist us in continuing these much needed services to this commuoity.

Cordially,

e 2
/ @’{XEE%‘E“E clo=

Cc: Joyce Williams
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Du+na. 12, 2001
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Tom Hall
?ﬁormnw
Headgquartess

Depargnent
11300 Gresnstone Avenuc
Santa Fe Spaongs, CA 90670

Re  Racorded Deed Notice - Soil Closure Flan
Asbiand Santa Fe Springs Locstion At
LO50E Seuth Faimter Avenne
[ ]

Dear Mr. Hall:
Emhﬂmﬁﬂﬁndnmyufﬁehdﬂo&ﬁuﬁmulnmwﬂ-mmrmw
recorded on November 16, 2001, at the Recordss’s Offica of Lon| County Califormia This
fulfills Condition | set forth in Mr. Neal Welland’s Septcmmber 10, 2001 [ctter sddressed to David L
Anderven regarding “Soil Closmrc Plan for Ashisnd Sexta Fe Locsted at 10505 S Painter

| e 1. L -

Enclosure
~  E————— ot
- Ni 5
Enterprise Counsel Group URS :
A Law Corporation E. First Soreet — Sujle 400
Ans, CA 52705

1E800 Von Kxrman Avenue . Suite 100
Irvine, CA 92612

Miks Loar, Ashland Inc.
David Andarson, Ashiland Inc.
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February 6, 2004

Mr. David Bacharowski

State Regional Water Quality Control Board
320 West 4™ Street Ste. 200

Los Angcles, Ca. 90013

Fax:(213) 576-6625
Re: Deed Notice-Ashland Site

10505 8. Painter Avenuc
Santa Fe Springs, Ca.

Dear Dave:

I am sending you a fax copy of the Deed Notification per our phone conversation this aftcrnoon.
Sixtcen (16) buildings have been planned to be constructed on this site.

My client, Milestones Behavioral Treatment Program would like to obtain one building, approx-
imately 8,875 square feet for its program use.

The program is administered by the State of California under the Lantermann Act. The program
must be physically located within a specific geographical location. (It has been exceedingly
difficult to identify a facility that can meet the program location requirement)

Milestones Behavioral Treatment Program has served the Santa Fe Springs community for ten
(10) years. The program participants arc mentally challenged adults 18-65 years. They attend
the program from 9:00A.M to 2:00P.M. Monday through Friday. The participants travel into
the community daily for approximately two hour outings.

This program would occupy a very small percentage of this site for a relatively short period of

the day and weck. .
A building at this site would allow the cxpansion of the existing program; providing a broader

range of community needed services.
Dave I appreciate your willingness to review this situation. I know you will do what ever you can
To assist us in continuing these much needed services to this community.

Cordially,

g o e
Gaye



